Va,

» o

YORKPRIDE

»

YORK

CITY OF

COUNCIL

Notice of meeting of

Reducing Carbon Emissions Scrutiny Sub-Committee

To: Councillors Fairclough (Chair), Blanchard, Hill, Horton,
Kirk and Livesley
Non-statutory, non-voting co-opted Members:
Mrs Mildred Grundy, Ms Pat Holmes and Honorary
Alderman Jack Archer
Date: Wednesday, 13 September 2006
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Guildhall, York
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda.
2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-
Committee held on 5 July 2006.
3. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday 12
September 2006 at 10.00am

www.york.gov.uk



Draft Final Report: Reducing Carbon (Pages7-118)
Emissions from York's Public and Private

Sector Housing

To consider the draft final report of the former Housing Scrutiny
Board, delivering their research and findings regarding approaches
Local Authorities might take to reducing carbon emissions in York’s
public and private sector housing.

Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jill Pickering

Telephone — (01904) 552030
E-mail —jill.pickering@vyork.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

Contact details are set out above.

Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports




Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING REDUCING CARBON EMISSIONS SCRUTINY
SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE 5 JULY 2006

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FAIRCLOUGH (CHAIR),

BLANCHARD, HILL, KIRK, LIVESLEY AND
ARCHER (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY
MEMBER)

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HORTON

1.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.

No interests were declared.

CHAIR

RESOLVED: That Councillor Fairclough be elected to act as Chair
of the meeting.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Housing

Scrutiny Board held on 6 March 2006 be agreed and
signed as a correct record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The Chair advised the Sub-Committee that there had been no
registrations to speak under the Council’'s Public Participation
Scheme.

DRAFT FINAL REPORT: REDUCING CARBON EMISSIONS FROM
YORK'S PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING

Consideration was given to the draft final report of the former Housing
Scrutiny Board which presented their research and findings regarding
approaches Local Authorities might take in reducing carbon emissions in
York’s public and private sector housing. The Sub-Committee were
recommended to agree the report and subject to amendments, its
submission to Scrutiny Management Committee, in line with their decision
to complete outstanding scrutiny topics as a matter or urgency.



Page 2

Reference was made to the lack of Member commitment to the report
following Cllr Jamieson-Ball, as the Scrutiny Boards Chair's appointment
as Executive Member for Youth and Social Inclusion. It was felt that there
was a case for this topic to be converted into an Ad Hoc Scrutiny
Committee to enable full consideration to be given by Members and
Officers to finalising the report.

Members also considered a list of proposed amendments to the report,
made by ClIr Hill, which had been emailed to Members detailing a series of
short term actions which could be taken to help in the reduction of carbon
emissions. Details were also circulated, at the meeting, of the Green
Parties Alternative Energy Report in particular charts showing selected
carbon reduction options that were not included in current Government
policies, plans or programmes.

Consideration was given to the principals and major points in the draft
report prior to further consideration by an informal drafting meeting of
former Board members and an examination of the implications by Officers.

RESOLVED: (i) That the Scrutiny Management Committee be
requested to agree an extension of time for the
completion of the Housing topic Reducing Carbon
Emissions in York’s Housing as it was not considered
feasible to finalise the report without further work and
a full examination of the implications by Officers, for
submission to SMC on 25 September 2006.

(i) That subject to the following amendments and
alterations the draft final report of the Housing Scrutiny
Board be circulated to Members and Officers by email
prior to an informal meeting of the Board on Friday 4
August at 4.15pm to complete the redraft of the report.

a. At the redrafting stage the wording of the report
be simplified, in plain English and particularly
technical information contained in an annex,
footnote or bibliography to the document to
make it accessible to everyone;

b. Recommendation 2 in the summary of
recommendations the removal of the more than
and less than symbols (< >) and their
replacement with text.

C. Recommendation 5 in the summary of
recommendations the replacement of the words
“funded housing” with “local authority stock” in
the second line.

d. The inclusion of the following text before
paragraph 14 “Nationally, our reaction to the
threat of climate change has not been very
effective:



Page 3

e It has long been the Government’s policy to
reduce greenhouse emissions by 20 per cent
from 1990 levels by 2010. We are now
emitting only 7.5% less than in 1990.

e Carbon dioxide emissions rose by 1.5% in
2004, and figures released this year showed
that carbon dioxide emissions are continuing
to rise.”

e. A note including in the report explaining that
paragraphs 20 — 32 relating to Fuel Poverty,
Thermal Comfort and CO2? Reduction are
included at this point in the report as this is
national strategy.

f. The drafting group to review the content of
paragraph 21.

g. Paragraphs 24 — 27 to be rephrased to include
the evidence without endorsement.

h. The addition to Recommendation 3. of “The
City of York Council to research the best in
relation to energy efficiency in properties, where
appropriate, in relation to York’s circumstances
and policies”.

i. The drafting group to examine the possibility of
including the following text prior to paragraphs
37/38

“Figures available showing the take-up of grants for home insulation over
the five years from 2000-05 show that York has performed worse than any
other significant urban area in the whole of Yorkshire.

County Authority Households % of Total
awarded households | households
grants taking up
grant

East Riding of|[East Riding of|8,412 6.4% 131,084
Yorkshire Yorkshire

Kingston upon{10,193 9.8% 104,288

Hull
North NYCC 7,338 3.1% 237,583
Yorkshire

York 1,833 2.4% 76,920
South Barnsley 8,713 9.5% 92,165
Yorkshire

Doncaster 11,810 9.9% 118,699

Rotherham 7,736 7.6% 102,279

Sheffield 15,575 7.2% 217,622
West Bradford 26,699 14.8% 180,246
Yorkshire




Page 4

Calderdale 6,639 8.2% 80,937
Kirklees 13,071 8.2% 159,031
Leeds 17,299 5.7% 301,614
Wakefield 7,961 6.0% 132,212
Total 143,279 1,934,680

figures from EAGA Partnership

The Warm Front grant is provided to homeowners to pay for measures to
improve insulation, such as draught proofing, and increase energy
efficiency. Figures from the EAGA partnership show that fewer than 2.4%
of homes in York had benefited from a Warm Front grant for energy
insulation, lower than in any other urban district or principal local authority
in Yorkshire. The 2.4% here compares to 8% in Kirklees and a lofty 15% in
Bradford. Proportionally, more residents in Scarborough and Selby are
benefiting than in York. If we were getting our fair share nearly twice as

many households would benefit.

If we were doing as well as the best

some six times as many households would benefit.

There are serious problems with homes being poorly insulated — wasting
energy and wasting money. The Government is throwing money at this
problem. But in York we are not taking up these funds. It is the Council’s
role to reduce emissions and energy consumption by promoting grants like
Warm Front. We should take the Government’s grant money and give it to
those most in need of it.”

i

That consideration be given to tasking an
Officer to identify the most appropriate
methods for York to increase grant take
up and to raise awareness of energy
efficiency to meet the needs of York
residents which may involve the Councils
Member Champion for Energy Efficiency.

Need for the report to present a balance
between both EAAC and EAGA to
enable residents to gain maximum
benefit from all appropriate agencies.

To look at the possibility of providing a
diagram showing the relationship
between the agencies.

Paragraph 51 to be punctuated and
rephrased.

Further consideration and examination to
be made of all the key findings of the
Scrutiny Bodies research for possible
addition to the report and
recommendations.

Inclusion in the report of details of City of
York Council grants for insulation for
residents and landlords of older
properties.




Page 5

REASON: To facilitate completion of the former Housing Scrutiny
Board'’s outstanding work.

C FAIRCLOUGH, Chair

[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm].



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

s,

Reducing Carbon Emissions Scrutiny Sub 13 September 2006
Committee

Reducing Carbon Emissions from York’s Public and Private Sector
Housing.

Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Reducing Carbon Emissions Scrutiny
Sub Committee of the final revisions to their report as discussed at the previous
meeting.

2. The main findings arising from the work carried out by the Scrutiny Sub
Committee are as follows:

) The council has a number of obligations as set out in various Acts and
international, national and regional guidance to promote sustainable
forms of energy in the home and reduce harmful emissions.

) CO. emissions and fuel poverty are seen as linked issues. The
recommendations therefore refer to both reducing CO, emissions and
fuel poverty.

. Renewable microgeneration — i.e. domestic scale wind, solar or biomass
generation is seen as integral to tackling fuel poverty and therefore
reducing CO, emissions.

. Yorkshire and Humberside region is the second poorest nationally in
terms of fuel poverty

) York has two wards in the bottom 10% nationally and five wards in the
bottom 10% regionally concerning fuel poverty. Almost 1 in 4 households
live in fuel poverty rising to almost 1 in three households in the poorest
wards.

. City of York Council Housing stock has above national average SAP
(energy efficiency) rating but is still the lowest in the region.

) York residents have the lowest rate of access to funding to increase
home insulation and energy efficiency and therefore, potentially, spends
more money on fuel and creates more CO, emissions.



Page 8

Members are requested to endorse the recommendations and agree that the
report be progressed through SMC to the Executive.

Background

Further to the last meeting on 5 July 2006, the Scrutiny Management
Committee was requested to agree an extension of time for completion of the
final report to enable further work and a full examination of the implications by
Officers to be undertaken. Amendments to the previous report have now been
incorporated into the attached report.

The final report is structured to provide a top down view of the issues around
CO, emissions and therefore details research and findings
[...]
Duty to communicate CO,
reductions to citizens and
plan for sustainable future
through Local Area
Agreements, CPA
Framework, Gershon,
Climate Change framework
as per National strategy
(Tomorrow’s Climate
Today’s Challenge) and
LSP framework (National
strategy Securing the
Future) etc

Ensure Climate Change and
Sustainability feature within Local
Area Agreements

Ensure EMAS and Gershon
savings and targets are where
ever possible linked

Research and Adopt a Climate
Change Strategy and Action Plan
for York

Ensure Climate Change and
Sustainability considered within
LAA development.

Ensure EMAS and Gershon
savings and targets are where
ever possible linked to one
another and HECA etc

Research and Adopt a Climate
Change Strategy and Action Plan
for York

Compiled by R. Sherratt

Page 6 of 39




Page 19

Summary of Recommendations

1. That Climate Change Strategies and Action Plans are developed as a
matter of urgency. This to be done with a view to best practice approaches
used by other Local Authorities. Progress on the introduction of such a
strategy and action plan be reported to the Scrutiny Management
Committee within the next year.

2. That the Local Development Framework and if agreed possible by
Planning Officers our present framework includes a Calderdale/Merton
Style Target. This target should require developers to ensure that:
¢ at least 10% of all energy required is provided from renewable
sources in all new and significantly refurbished developments from
this point and up to 2010, including domestic development.

¢ After 2010 the target rises for onsite embedded renewables to be
greater than or equal to 15% between 2010 and 2015

¢ Then rises again to be greater than or equal to 20% between 2015 and
2021 etc.

3. That the City of York Council researches planning policies adopted by
other local authorities with a view to applying them in York, if appropriate,
in order to specifically ensure energy efficiency by design, layout, building
orientation and avoid overshadowing. That all plans submitted to the
Local authority be tested against these criteria.

4. That an appraisal of the authority’s capacity to respond to and enforce
Parts L and F of the Building Regulations be conducted as a matter of
urgency, highlighting any training and resourcing issues that need
addressing.

5. That the Council, through its Elected Member Energy Champion request
that the Yorkshire and Humber Assembly and/or Yorkshire Forward
facilitate region wide BREEAM assessor training for the region’s
Development Control (and other appropriate) Officers with the aim of
reducing costs to individual Local Authorities.

6. That the City of York Council commit to adopt standards greater than or
equal to Ecohomes Very Good Standards for all its funded housing from
the present until April 2008 with a rising target thereafter.

7. That as a matter of urgency the Elected Member Energy Champion present
a first version of the Regional Assemblies questionnaire to the Executive
and thereafter the Regional Assembly, as a record of the authority’s
position across all sectors to date.

Page 7 of 39
Compiled by R. Sherratt



Page 20

8. That the Elected Member Energy Champion present six monthly updates
of the Regional Assemblies questionnaire to the Executive and thereafter
the Regional Assembly, as a record of the authority’s progress on energy
across all sectors.

9. That the authority adopt a more integrated approach, to recording
improvements to Local Authority housing stock utilizing the developing
Environmental Management System (EMAS) or similar. That Officers in
Housing work with the Authority’s Sustainability Officer who should be
engaged to advise about targeted improvements in this area and the
reporting of targeted outcomes under EMAS.

10. That the Housing Strategy & Enabling Group — Housing Standards &
Adaptations Officer and other officers in housing where relevant work with
York EEAC officers consult upon, devise and adopt a ‘Energy Efficiency
[...]
is
authority should now adopt a Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan to
progress the signing of the Nottingham Declaration. This should done as a
matter of urgency and based on best practice adopted by other Local
Authorities. This would provide the authority with a framework for target setting
and recording progress against the objective aims of the Nottingham
Declaration.

Recommendation 1

That Climate Change Strategies and Action Plans are developed as a
matter of urgency. This to be done with a view to best practice
approaches used by other Local Authorities. Progress on the
introduction of such a strategy and action plan be reported to the Scrutiny
Management Committee within the next year.

OUR NATION

The largest controllable source of CO, emissions is energy generation, 28% of
total UK energy consumption and carbon dioxide emissions today are
domestic'®. Of energy consumed in households 80% is for space heating and

8

10

see also glossary

For more about the Nottingham declaration please see glossary

See Department of Trade and Industry Sustainable Consumption and Production Indicators - Revised Basket
of Decoupling Indicators June 2005

Page 15 of 39

Compiled by R. Sherratt




13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Page 28

hot w?1ter; see Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs’ (DEFRA)
report’ .

Between 1990 and 2002, UK household energy consumption rose by 18%
contrary to a domestic carbon savings target of 4.2 million tonnes by 2010 per
annum. DEFRA’s report concludes necessary domestic decrease requires
approaches to energy efficiency combining insulation and buildings structure
improvement with more innovation in, and take up of, energy-saving products
for homes'2.

The Energy Efficiency Commitment (EEC) requires energy suppliers to achieve
domestic energy efficiency promotion targets which can be met by carrying out
a combination of approved measures, from installing insulation to providing low
energy light bulbs.

The Home Energy Conservation
[...]
a par with Merton Croydon and regional
exemplar Calderdale. National clarification of PPS22 wording regarding the
wider take-up of Merton-type pro-renewables planning policies emphasised that
"It is essential that all planning authority’s follow this example and all Chief
Planning Officers will be written to urging them to do so” °.

25. Adoption of a Calderdale/Merton®® Style Target will require developers to
ensure that at least 10% of all energy required is provided from renewable
sources in developments — including domestic — up to 2010 with a rising target
for onsite embedded renewables (15% by 2015, 20% by 2021 etc) thereafter.
This requirement and the associated targets should be explicit in the developing
City of York Council Local Development Framework. A number of authorities
are now adopting higher Merton style targets - Chichester has a 50% target,
Norwich a 30% target and Milton Keynes a Zero Carbon target.

"9 The Minister for Housing and Planning (Yvette Cooper) Written Ministerial Statements
Thursday 8 June 2006 Communities And Local Government PPS22

2 For more detail about the Merton Rule/Target see Glossary

Page 18 of 39
Compiled by R. Sherratt



Page 31

Recommendation

2. That the Local Development Framework and of City of York Council
and if agreed possible by Planning Officers our present framework
includes a Calderdale/Merton Style Target. This target should require
developers to ensure that:
¢+ at least 10% of all energy required is provided from renewable
sources in all new and significantly refurbished developments
from this point and up to 2010, including domestic development.

¢ After 2010 the target rises for onsite embedded renewables to be
greater than or equal to 15% between 2010 and 2015

¢ Then rises again to be greater than or equal to 20% between 2015
and 2021 etc.

26. In addition to changes to the planning framework amendments have recently
been made to Parts L and F of the Building Regulations. These highlight the
importance of establishing better regulatory practice to maximise energy
efficiency opportunities prior to integrating or embedding renewable energy
within proposals for significant refurbishment and new development. They
reflect the findings of the ‘Sustainable Buildings Task Group’ and EU directive
developments. As a result of such changes local authorities will be expected to
take a stronger approach to the enforcement of the integration of higher thermal
efficiency standards during building.

27. The Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) published their proposals for
Code for Sustainable Homes in December 2005 (formerly Code for Sustainable
Buildings). From April 2006 the Code applies to all new homes receiving
Government funding. It establishes a five star rating system, based on six
essential elements, including energy efficiency and use of materials. Minimum
standards will need to be achieved for each element, with additional, optional,
elements for those developments wishing to achieve higher ratings. The Code
builds on the existing EcoHomes standard?".

28. Housing funded by the Housing Corporation and English Partnerships will be
required to achieve a three-star rating - equating to EcoHomes Very Good. The
Housing Corporation have already committed to the requirement of Ecohomes
Very Good on all its funded housing from April 2006 until 2008. This however,
can be seen as a minimalist approach in comparison to many other local
authorities who have for some time committed where ever possible to their new
homes achieving ‘EcoHomes Excellent Standard’.

2" For more about the EcoHomes Standard see Glossary

Page 19 of 39
Compiled by R. Sherratt



29.

30.

31.

32.

Page 32

Recommendations

13. That the City of York Council commits to, research and copy
planning policies adopted by other local authorities to specifically
ensure energy efficiency by design, layout, building orientation and
the avoidance of overshadowing. That all plans submitted to the
Local authori
[...]
c space waters and water heaters
« Heating repairs and replacements

Other measures

« Energy advice.
« Two low-energy light bulbs.
« Hot water tank jacket.



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



The Nottingham Declaration

City of York Council recognises that Climate Change is likely to be one of the key drivers
of change within our community this century.

We acknowledge that
e Evidence continues to mount that climate change is occurring.

e Climate change will have far reaching effects on the UK’s economy, society and environment.

We welcome the

o Emissions targets agreed by central government and the progra'mme_fg; delivering change | out in the .
Climate Change - UK Programme. 7= " —p "ﬂ“ﬁg
-y i - W
e  Opportunity for local government to lead the response at a local level and thereby > in helpin -:-..-L"ﬁ'.
to deliver the national programme. . ... — = T %

e  Opportunity for us to encourage and help local residents and oca WW’E'_:_ )
reduce congestion, to improve the local env"F"nm* ,_: ¥
e Additional powers to address the e 50C ial, economic anc
;)Tnthlhthe Local Government. Act 2000, which wil
We commit our Council tos"
o Work with central g
programme.
e Prepare aplc
change and-t
e Publicly declare
emissions from ¢

production and di

urage all sectors in the local ¢

N 3 : r:.'r‘. *Jrﬂx 1Te
.J*'r ey pro iders, including th

6 o -;; ial effe tsofcllm e ch:

s

Steve Ga‘ﬁb\fvhay
Leader

City of York :31"9"'-

L . J.



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Draft Final Report: Reducing Carbon Emissions from York's Public and Private Sector Housing
	ANNEX_A_CO2_REDUCTS_FINAL_REPORT2
	Annex Aa Topic registration form
	Annex Ab HACKW
	Annex Ac Yorks  Humber AW Action Plan
	Annex Ad Cabinet Energy Champs Housing Section
	ANNEX Ae  Mapping Domestic Thermal Efficiency In York
	Annex Af AWS Process Ouline
	ANNEX Ag Sketch family home
	Annex H CYC Nottingham Declaration




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING REDUCING CARBON EMISSIONS SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 13 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY (CHAIR),  BLANCHARD, 
HILL, HORTON, KIRK, LIVESLEY (CHAIR), 
ARCHER (NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER) 
AND NIMMO 
 
ALDERMAN JACK ARCHER (NON-VOTING CO-
OPTED MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR FAIRCLOUGH 

 
6. CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Livesley be elected to act as Chair of 

the Meeting. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

8. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the last meeting of 

the Sub-Committee held on 5 July 2006 be agreed 
and signed as a correct record. 

 
9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
The Chair advised the Sub-Committee that there had been no registrations 
to speak under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

10. DRAFT FINAL REPORT: REDUCING CARBON EMISSIONS FROM 

YORK'S PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING  

 
Consideration was given to the draft final report of the Sub-Committee on 
Reducing Carbon Emissions from York’s Public and Private Sector 
Housing. 
 
Officers updated that since the last meeting of the Sub-Committee the 
report had been redrafted to include the amendments and alterations 
made at that meeting. This had included the preparation of an Executive 
Summary which it was hoped better reflected Members comments. It was 
reported that Officers had now been consulted on the implications of the 



report and this information would be circulated prior to the Scrutiny 
Management Committees consideration of the report on 25 September 
2006.  
 
Members expressed concern that the report lacked a summary of 
implications of the recommendations which made it difficult for them to give 
their final approval to the document without this important information.  
Officers confirmed that in all future scrutiny reports it was their intention, as 
a matter of practice, to include a list of implications prior to consideration at 
the final meeting. 
 
Members thanked Officers for their work in the preparation of this report. 
Consideration was then given to the summary of recommendations and 
reference was made to the need to ensure that all the recommendations 
were direct and to the point. 
 
RESOLVED:    i) That the revised report and recommendations be 

approved and submitted to the Scrutiny Management 
Committee, in line with their decision to complete 
outstanding scrutiny topics as a matter of urgency, 
subject to the correction of typographical and 
grammatical points and the following amendments to 
the Summary of Recommendations on page 19:  

 

• Recommendation 2 – para. 1 be amended to 
read, “That the Local Development Framework 
and present planning framework include a 
Calderdale/Merton-style target. This target will 
require developers to ensure that:” 

• Recommendation 3 be amended to read “ That 
the City of York Council research planning 
policies adopted by other local authorities with 
a view to applying them in York, if appropriate, 
in order to specifically ensure energy efficiency 
by design. That all plans submitted to the local 
authority be tested against these criteria. 

• Recommendation 4 be amended to read, “That 
the authority will enforce Parts L an F of the 
Building Regulations as a matter of urgency.  

 
ii) That copies of the final report be circulated to 

Secondary Schools in the area for their information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D LIVESLEY, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 
 


